ANALABS RESOURCES BERHAD

(Company No: 468971-A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE FINANCIAL QUARTER ENDED 30 APRIL 2009

Quarterly financial report on consolidated results for the FOURTH  financial quarter ended 30 April 2009.

 
(The figures have not been audited.)


[image: image1.emf]Current Year Preceding Year Current Year Preceding Year

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

30/4/2009 30/4/2008 30/4/2009 30/4/2008

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Revenue 13,434                 13,296                 54,651                 42,631                

Cost of sales (7,158)                   (5,363)                   (24,431)                 (15,299)                

Gross profit 6,276                   7,933                   30,220                 27,332                

Other income 243                       321                       902                       1,020                   

Other expenses (4,513)                   (5,970)                   (19,274)                 (17,193)                

Profit from operations 2,006                   2,284                   11,848                 11,159                

Finance cost 24                         (104)                      (228)                      (140)                     

Profit before taxation 2,030                   2,180                   11,620                 11,019                

Taxation (654)                      (497)                      (2,247)                   (1,687)                  

Profit for the financial quarter/period 1,376                   1,683                   9,373                   9,332                  

Attributable to :

Equity holder of the Company 1,376                    1,641                    9,373                    9,332                   

Minority interest -                        -                        -                        -                       

1,376                   1,641                   9,373                   9,332                  

Earnings per share (sen)

     -   basic 2.32                     2.75                     15.74                   15.65                  

     -   diluted n/a n/a n/a n/a

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER

n/a – not disclosed as the unissued ordinary shares granted to eligible Directors and employees pursuant to the Company’s ESOS had lapsed.  

The Condensed Consolidated Income Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 April 2008. 

ANALABS RESOURCES BERHAD

(Company No: 468971-A)

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 APRIL 2009

(The figures have not been audited.)


[image: image2.emf]As at End of  As at Preceding

Current Quarter Financial Year End

30 APRIL 2009 30 APRIL 2008

(Unaudited) (Audited)

RM'000 RM'000

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property plant & equipment 45,784                                 41,977                                

Prepaid lease payment 25,522                                 26,168                                

Other investments -                                       300                                     

Goodwill on consolidation 550                                      550                                     

Investment in equity securities 14,346                                 14,091                                

86,202                               83,086                              

CURRENT ASSETS

Receivables, deposits and prepayments 7,812                                   10,794                                

Inventories 536                                      2,676                                  

Tax recoverable 1,033                                   611                                     

Investment in equity securities 1,857                                   2,126                                  

Cash and cash equivalent 32,272                                 23,795                                

43,510                               40,002                              

Total Assets 129,712                             123,088                            

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company

Share capital 60,024                                 60,024                                

Treasury shares (509)                                     (300)                                    

Reserves 55,765                                 43,357                                

Total equity  115,280                             103,081                            

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings 18                                        3,408                                  

Deferred tax liabilities 8,174                                   6,768                                  

8,192                                  10,176                              

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Amount due to director -                                       1,967                                  

Payables and accruals 5,529                                   6,230                                  

Borrowings 328                                      1,562                                  

Provision for taxation 383                                      72                                       

6,240                                   9,831                                  

Total Liabilities 14,432                               20,007                              

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 129,712                             123,088                            

NET ASSETS PER SHARE (RM) 1.94                                    1.73                                   


The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 April 2008.

ANALABS RESOURCES BERHAD

(Company No: 468971-A)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2009
 (The figures have not been audited.)


[image: image3.emf]Distributable

Foreign Total

Share Treasury Share Revaluation exchange Retained  shareholders Minority Total

capital shares premium reserve reserve profits equity interest equity

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

At 1 May 2008 60,024          (300)             6,249            4,712            (8)                 32,404          103,081        -               103,081        

Currency translation difference

  in respect of foreign operations -               -               -               -               234              -               234              -               234              

Revaluation surplus (net) -               -               -               4,805            -               -               4,805            -               4,805           

Net gains recognised directly 

  in equity -               -               -               4,805            234              -               5,039            -               5,039           

Profit for the year -               -               -               -               -               9,373            9,373            -               9,373           

Total recognised income and

  expense for the year -               -               -               4,805            234              9,373            14,412          -               14,412          

Treasury shares acquired -               (209)             -               -               -               -               (209)             -               (209)             

Dividends to shareholders -               -               -               -               -               (2,004)           (2,004)           -               (2,004)          

At 30 April 2009 60,024          (509)             6,249            9,517            226              39,773          115,280        -               115,280        

At 1 May 2007 60,024          (300)             6,249            4,712            (83)               25,011          95,613          42                95,655          

Currency translation difference

  in respect of foreign operations -               -               -               -               75                -               75                -               75                

Net gains recognised directly 

  in equity -               -               -               -               75                -               75                -               75                

Profit for the year -               -               -               -               -               9,332            9,332            -               9,332           

Total recognised income and

  expense for the year -               -               -               -               75                9,332            9,407            -               9,407           

Dividends to shareholders -               -               -               -               -               (1,981)           (1,981)           -               (1,981)          

Acquisition of minority interest -               -               -               -               -               42                42                (42)               -               

At 30 April 2008 60,024          (300)             6,249            4,712            (8)                 32,404          103,081        -               103,081        

<----------------------------   Non-Distributable   ---------------------------->

<------------------------- ----- Attributable to shareholders of the Company   ------------------------------>


The Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 April 2008.

ANALABS RESOURCES BERHAD

(Company No: 468971-A)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 APRIL 2009
 (The figures have not been audited.)
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Year To Date Year To Date

30 APR 2009 30 APR 2008

RM'000 RM'000

CASHFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit before taxation 11,620                   11,019                  

Adjustments for :-

Non-cash items 4,899                     4,867                    

Non-operating items (1,055)                   (1,553)                  

Operating profit before changes in working capital 15,464                   14,333                  

Changes in working capital :

Net change in current assets 5,010                     (250)                     

Net change in current liabilities (2,668)                   (3,031)                  

Income tax (paid)/refund (2,315)                   (1,448)                  

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES 15,491                   9,604                    

CASHFLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of equity securities (281)                      (12,427)                

Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired -                        (8,415)                  

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (771)                      (873)                     

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 39                          -                       

Proceeds from disposal of equity securities -                        996                       

Proceeds from disposal of subdiaries companies 3                            -                       

Interest received 569                        727                       

Dividend received 493                        619                       

Decrease / (Increase) in deposits pledge to licensed banks (113)                      (76)                       

NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES (61)                        (19,449)                

CASHFLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid (2,004)                   (1,981)                  

Interest paid (228)                      (140)                     

Shares repurchased (209)                      -                       

Repayment of borrowings (4,388)                   (122)                     

Repayment of hire purchase liabilities (26)                        (59)                       

NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (6,855)                   (2,302)                  

NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 8,575                     (12,147)                

EFFECTS OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES (1)                          75                         

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF

    FINANCIAL YEAR 20,292                   32,364                  

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL YEAR 28,866                 20,292                

ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash, bank balances and deposits 32,272                   23,795                  

Deposits pledge with licensed banks (3,084)                   (2,971)                  

Bank overdrafts (included in short term borrowings) (322)                      (532)                     

28,866                 20,292                

The Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statement should be read in conjunction with the Annual Financial Report for the year ended 30 April 2008.
ANALABS RESOURCES BERHAD

(Company No: 468971-A)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)
NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT 

(I) Compliance with Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134: Interim Financial Reporting

(a) Accounting Policies and Methods of Computation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134: “Interim Financial Reporting” and paragraph 9.22 of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad (“Bursa Malaysia”) Listing Requirements.

The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 30 April 2008.  The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted for the interim financial statements are consistent with those adopted for the annual audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2008 except for the following :-

In the current quarter, the Group adopted the following revised and amended Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) and new Interpretations (“IC Interpretation”) issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (‘MASB’) which are applicable to financial statements for annual periods beginning on or after 1 May 2008 and relevant to its operations:

FRS 107



Cash Flow Statements

FRS 112 



Income Taxes

FRS 118



Revenue

FRS 134



Interim Financial Reporting 

FRS 137



Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets

Amendments to FRS 121

The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – Net Investment in Foreign Operations

IC Interpretation 8

Scope of FRS 2 (Share-based Payment)

FRS 139 Financial Instruments “ Recognition and Measurement has been deferred and has not been adopted by the Group.

The adoption of the above FRSs and IC interpretation are not expected to have any significant changes in the accounting policies of the Group and any material financial impact on the financial statements of the Group for the financial period under review.

(b) Disclosure of Audit Report Qualification and Status of Matters Raised
Not applicable as the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 April 2008 were not qualified.

(c) Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The business and operations of the Group were not significantly affected by any seasonal factors.

(d) Unusual Items Affecting Assets, Liabilities, Equity, Net Income or Cash Flows

There were no items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows that were unusual because of their nature, size or incidence for the current financial quarter and financial period under review. 

(e) Material Changes in Estimates

There was no material changes in accounting estimates used in the preparation of the financial statements in the current financial quarter as compared with the previous financial quarters or previous financial year.

(f) Debts and Equity Securities

At the General Meeting of the Company which was held on 30 October 2008, the shareholders of the Company approved a share buy back for the purchase of the Company’s own shares up to 10% of its issued and paid up share capital in accordance with Section 67A of the Companies Act, 1965 and Chapter 12 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

During the year ended 30 April 2009, the Company had repurchased a total of 260,000 ordinary shares of RM1.00 each of its issued share capital from the open market for a total consideration of RM209,992.  The repurchased transactions were financed by internally generated funds.  The repurchased shares are held as treasury shares in accordance with the requirements of Section 67A (as amended) of the Companies Act, 1965. 

Other than the above, there were no issuance or repayment of debts and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares, employment share option scheme and resale of treasury shares for the current financial period.

Of the total 60,024,000 issued and fully paid ordinary shares, 670,000 shares are being held as treasury shares by the Company as at 30 April 2009.

(g) Dividend paid

Since the end of the previous financial year, the Company paid an interim dividend of 4.5 sen per ordinary share less 25% income tax for the financial year ended 30 April 2009 (2008 : an interim tax exempt dividend of 3.3 sen per share) amounting to RM2,003,533 (2008 : RM1,980,792) on 18 March 2009 (2008 : 10 March 2008).

(h) Segment Information

Segment analysis for the current financial quarter under review is set out below :


[image: image5.emf]Current Year Preceding Year Current Year Preceding Year

Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

30/4/2009 30/4/2008 30/4/2009 30/4/2008

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Segment Revenue

Formulation and repackaging and 

   trading of chemical 3,621                  3,392                  15,772                14,707               

Recovery and sale of recycled

  productions 6,101                  7,683                  27,679                22,579               

Culture and sales of prawns 3,551                  2,011                  10,615                4,583                 

Investment holding - equities 158                     235                     573                     746                    

Others 3                         (25)                     12                       16                      

REVENUE 13,434              13,296              54,651              42,631             

Segment Results

Formulation and repackaging and 

   trading of chemical 598                     294                     2,638                  1,925                 

Recovery and sale of recycled

  productions 992                     636                     4,640                  5,185                 

Culture and sales of prawns 408                     1,558                  4,310                  3,166                 

Investment holding - equities 158                     230                     573                     649                    

Others (225)                   (799)                   (882)                   (493)                  

1,931                  1,919                  11,279                10,432               

Finance cost 24                       (104)                   (228)                   (140)                  

Interest income 75                       365                     569                     727                    

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION 2,030                2,180                11,620              11,019             

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER


(i) Valuation of property, plant and equipment

In accordance with the Group’s policy, certain land and buildings of the Group were revalued by the Directors on 29 June 2009 based upon valuations carried out by Messrs Khong & Jaafar Sdn Bhd, an independent firm of professional valuers, using the ‘Comparison Approach’ basis.  These revaluations resulted in a net revaluation surplus of RM4,805,677 (net of deferred tax of RM1,474,200) and an impairment loss of RM234,280.

(j) Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Interim Period

There were no material events subsequent to the end of the current financial quarter under review up to the date of this report.

(k) Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current financial quarter under review except for the disposal of two wholly-owned dormant subsidiary companies namely Electronic Resource Sdn Bhd and Attractive Frontier Sdn Bhd on 20 April 2009.
(l) Contingent Liabilities


There were no material contingent liabilities in the current financial quarter under review up to the date of this report.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES BERHAD 

(II) Compliance with Appendix 9B of Bursa Malaysia Listing Requirements

1. Review of the Performance 

For the quarter under review, the Group recorded a revenue of RM13.43 million, slightly above the revenue of the corresponding quarter of the preceding year.  During the quarter, the aquaculture operating unit registered a substantial increase in revenue by 76% but was set-off by the reduction in the recovery and sale of recycled products due to the relatively weak prevailing operating market.

In line with the marginal growth in revenue, the Group’s profit before tax and before interest expense and interest income of RM1.93 million also registered a marginal increase.  After taking into account the lower interest income (in line with the current low interest regime), profit before taxation was RM2.03 million in the current financial quarter, representing a reduction of 7% compared to the corresponding quarter of the preceding year.  The profit before tax in the current quarter includes an impairment loss arising from the revaluation of buildings of RM234,280 and the allowance for diminution in value of investment in unquoted shares of RM300,000.
2. Material Change in the Profit Before Taxation for the Current Quarter as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter


[image: image6.emf]Current Preceding

Quarter Quarter

30/4/2009 31/1/2009

%

RM'000 RM'000

+/(-)

Revenue 13,434              12,234              9.8          

Profit before Taxation 2,030                2,377                (14.6)       

Revenue for the current quarter increased by 9.8% as compared to the immediate preceding quarter mainly due to the higher revenue contribution from the aquaculture operating units.  However, profit before taxation declined by 14.6% following the impairment loss arising from the revaluation of buildings of RM234,280 and the allowance for diminution in value of investment in unquoted shares of RM300,000.
3. Prospects

On the backdrop of the weak general economic outlook, the Group’s prospects for the year 2009 is expected to be challenging.  During this challenging time, the Management will closely monitor its businesses and undertake the appropriate measures to address any decline.  With the available cash at the Company’s disposal, the Management will constantly assess the possibility of undertaking business expansion either through organic growth or acquisition.  Barring unforeseen circumstances, the performance of the Group for the following year is expected to be satisfactory.
4. Variance of Actual Profit from Forecast Profit

Not applicable as the Group did not issue any profit forecast or profit guarantee.

5. Taxation 

The taxation charge for the current financial quarter and financial year to-date ended 30 April 2009 is made up as follows:


[image: image7.emf]Current Year

Quarter To Date

30/4/2009 30/4/2009

RM'000 RM'000

Current taxation

  Malaysian income tax charge 310                               1,722                           

  Foreign income tax charge 219                               409                              

Under/(Over) provision in prior year 197                               205                              

Deferred Taxation (72)                                (89)                               

654                               2,247                           


The effective tax rate of the Group for the current quarter under review is lower than the statutory income tax rate mainly due to the tax incentives granted to certain subsidiaries, utilization of deferred tax losses where deferred tax assets have not been recognized and some taxable income which is subjected to a difference tax regime.  
6. Profit on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There were no sales of unquoted investment and / or properties for the current financial quarter and financial year to-date under review.

7. Purchase or Disposal of Quoted Securities

(a) Total purchases and disposal of investment in quoted securities by the Group for the current financial quarter and financial year-to-date under review are as follows:- 


[image: image8.emf]Current Year

Quarter To Date

30/4/2009 30/4/2009

RM'000 RM'000

Total purchases at cost 242                              281                             

Total disposal proceeds -                              -                             

Total gain on disposal -                              -                             

Total impairment no longer required / (loss) 185                              (383)                           

                 

(b) The details of investments in quoted securities as at the end of the current financial quarter are set out below :- 


[image: image9.emf]As at 30/4/2009

RM'000

Total investments at cost 17,031                             

Total investments at carrying value 16,203                             

Total investments at market value 12,351                             


The investment of RM14.346 million in the condensed consolidated Balance Sheet for the current quarter have been classified as non-current assets in line with the Management’s intention to invest in long term investments for good dividend yields and potential capital appreciation.  As at 30 April 2009, there was no further impairment loss recognized in the balance sheet other than RM828,000 as the Directors of the Company are of the view that the shortfall between fair values of the investments in equity securities and its carrying value are temporary in nature.
8. Status of Corporate Proposals Announced 

There were no corporate proposals that have been announced at the date of this report.

9. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

All the Group’s borrowings are short term in nature, secured and denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.

10. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There were no off balance sheet financial instruments entered into by the Group as at the date of this report.

11. Changes in Material Litigation

There was no material litigation taken by or against the Group as at the date of this report.

12. Dividend Proposed or Declared

No dividend has been proposed or declared for the current quarter under review.

13. Earnings Per Share

(a) Basic Earnings Per Share

The basic earnings per share for the current financial quarter and financial year-to-date have been calculated as follows:-
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Quarter Quarter Quarter Quarter

30/4/2009 30/4/2008 30/4/2009 30/4/2008

Net profit attributable to

  ordinary shares (RM'000)

1,376                   1,641                    9,373                   9,332                   

Weighted average number 

  ordinary shares ('000)

59,361                 59,614                  59,538                 59,614                 

Basic earnings per share (sen)

2.32                     2.75                      15.74                   15.65                   

INDIVIDUAL QUARTER CUMULATIVE QUARTER


(b) Diluted Earnings Per Share

The diluted earnings per ordinary shares is not disclosed as the unissued ordinary shares granted to eligible Directors and employees pursuant to the Company’s ESOS have lapsed. 

14. Approval of Quarterly Financial Report

The quarterly financial report as set out above was approved by the Board of Directors in accordance with their resolution dated 29 June 2009.  
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Sheet1

				Current		Preceding

				Year To Date		Year To Date

				30 APR 2009		30 APR 2008

				RM'000		RM'000

		CASHFLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

		Profit before taxation		11,620		11,019

		Adjustments for :-

		Non-cash items		4,899		4,867

		Non-operating items		(1,055)		(1,553)

		Operating profit before changes in working capital		15,464		14,333

		Changes in working capital :

		Net change in current assets		5,010		(250)

		Net change in current liabilities		(2,668)		(3,031)

		Income tax (paid)/refund		(2,315)		(1,448)

		NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) OPERATING ACTIVITIES		15,491		9,604

		CASHFLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

		Purchase of equity securities		(281)		(12,427)

		Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired		- 0		(8,415)

		Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(771)		(873)

		Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment		39		- 0

		Proceeds from disposal of equity securities		- 0		996

		Proceeds from disposal of subdiaries companies		3		- 0

		Interest received		569		727

		Dividend received		493		619

		Decrease / (Increase) in deposits pledge to licensed banks		(113)		(76)

		NET CASH GENERATED FROM/(USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES		(61)		(19,449)

		CASHFLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

		Dividend paid		(2,004)		(1,981)

		Interest paid		(228)		(140)

		Shares repurchased		(209)		- 0

		Repayment of borrowings		(4,388)		(122)

		Repayment of hire purchase liabilities		(26)		(59)

		NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES		(6,855)		(2,302)

		NET INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS		8,575		(12,147)

		EFFECTS OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES		(1)		75

		CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF

		FINANCIAL YEAR		20,292		32,364

		CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF FINANCIAL YEAR		28,866		20,292

		ANALYSIS OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

		Cash, bank balances and deposits		32,272		23,795

		Deposits pledge with licensed banks		(3,084)		(2,971)

		Bank overdrafts (included in short term borrowings)		(322)		(532)

				28,866		20,292
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Sheet1

				Current		Preceding

				Quarter		Quarter

				30/4/2009		31/1/2009		%

				RM'000		RM'000		+/(-)

		Revenue		13,434		12,234		9.8

		Profit before Taxation		2,030		2,377		(14.6)
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				Current		Year

				Quarter		To Date

				30/4/2009		30/4/2009

				RM'000		RM'000

		Total purchases at cost		242		281

		Total disposal proceeds		- 0		- 0

		Total gain on disposal		- 0		- 0

		Total impairment no longer required / (loss)		185		(383)
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Sheet1

				As at 30/4/2009

				RM'000

		Total investments at cost		17,031

		Total investments at carrying value		16,203

		Total investments at market value		12,351
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Sheet1

				INDIVIDUAL QUARTER				CUMULATIVE QUARTER

				Current Year		Preceding Year		Current Year		Preceding Year

				Quarter		Quarter		Quarter		Quarter

				30/4/2009		30/4/2008		30/4/2009		30/4/2008

		Net profit attributable to

		ordinary shares (RM'000)		1,376		1,641		9,373		9,332

		Weighted average number

		ordinary shares ('000)		59,361		59,614		59,538		59,614

		Basic earnings per share (sen)		2.32		2.75		15.74		15.65
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Sheet1

				Current		Year

				Quarter		To Date

				30/4/2009		30/4/2009

				RM'000		RM'000

		Current taxation

		Malaysian income tax charge		310		1,722

		Foreign income tax charge		219		409

		Under/(Over) provision in prior year		197		205

		Deferred Taxation		(72)		(89)

				654		2,247
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Sheet1

				INDIVIDUAL QUARTER				CUMULATIVE QUARTER

				Current Year		Preceding Year		Current Year		Preceding Year

				Quarter		Quarter		Quarter		Quarter

				30/4/2009		30/4/2008		30/4/2009		30/4/2008

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Segment Revenue

		Formulation and repackaging and

		trading of chemical		3,621		3,392		15,772		14,707

		Recovery and sale of recycled

		productions		6,101		7,683		27,679		22,579

		Culture and sales of prawns		3,551		2,011		10,615		4,583

		Investment holding - equities		158		235		573		746

		Others		3		(25)		12		16

		REVENUE		13,434		13,296		54,651		42,631

		Segment Results

		Formulation and repackaging and

		trading of chemical		598		294		2,638		1,925

		Recovery and sale of recycled

		productions		992		636		4,640		5,185

		Culture and sales of prawns		408		1,558		4,310		3,166

		Investment holding - equities		158		230		573		649

		Others		(225)		(799)		(882)		(493)

				1,931		1,919		11,279		10,432

		Finance cost		24		(104)		(228)		(140)

		Interest income		75		365		569		727

		PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION		2,030		2,180		11,620		11,019
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				As at End of		As at Preceding

				Current Quarter		Financial Year End

				30 APRIL 2009		30 APRIL 2008

				(Unaudited)		(Audited)

				RM'000		RM'000

		ASSETS

		NON-CURRENT ASSETS

		Property plant & equipment		45,784		41,977

		Prepaid lease payment		25,522		26,168

		Other investments		- 0		300

		Goodwill on consolidation		550		550

		Investment in equity securities		14,346		14,091

				86,202		83,086

		CURRENT ASSETS

		Receivables, deposits and prepayments		7,812		10,794

		Inventories		536		2,676

		Tax recoverable		1,033		611

		Investment in equity securities		1,857		2,126

		Cash and cash equivalent		32,272		23,795

				43,510		40,002

		Total Assets		129,712		123,088

		EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

		Equity attributable to shareholders of the Company

		Share capital		60,024		60,024

		Treasury shares		(509)		(300)

		Reserves		55,765		43,357

		Total equity		115,280		103,081

		NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

		Borrowings		18		3,408

		Deferred tax liabilities		8,174		6,768

				8,192		10,176

		CURRENT LIABILITIES

		Amount due to director		- 0		1,967

		Payables and accruals		5,529		6,230

		Borrowings		328		1,562

		Provision for taxation		383		72

				6,240		9,831

		Total Liabilities		14,432		20,007

		TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		129,712		123,088

		NET ASSETS PER SHARE (RM)		1.94		1.73
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				<------------------------- ----- Attributable to shareholders of the Company   ------------------------------>

				<----------------------------   Non-Distributable   ---------------------------->										Distributable

												Foreign				Total

				Share		Treasury		Share		Revaluation		exchange		Retained		shareholders		Minority		Total

				capital		shares		premium		reserve		reserve		profits		equity		interest		equity

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		At 1 May 2008		60,024		(300)		6,249		4,712		(8)		32,404		103,081		- 0		103,081

		Currency translation difference

		in respect of foreign operations		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		234		- 0		234		- 0		234

		Revaluation surplus (net)		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,805		- 0		- 0		4,805		- 0		4,805

		Net gains recognised directly

		in equity		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,805		234		- 0		5,039		- 0		5,039

		Profit for the year		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		9,373		9,373		- 0		9,373

		Total recognised income and

		expense for the year		- 0		- 0		- 0		4,805		234		9,373		14,412		- 0		14,412

		Treasury shares acquired		- 0		(209)		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(209)		- 0		(209)

		Dividends to shareholders		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(2,004)		(2,004)		- 0		(2,004)

		At 30 April 2009		60,024		(509)		6,249		9,517		226		39,773		115,280		- 0		115,280

		At 1 May 2007		60,024		(300)		6,249		4,712		(83)		25,011		95,613		42		95,655

		Currency translation difference

		in respect of foreign operations		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		75		- 0		75		- 0		75

		Net gains recognised directly

		in equity		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		75		- 0		75		- 0		75

		Profit for the year		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		9,332		9,332		- 0		9,332

		Total recognised income and

		expense for the year		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		75		9,332		9,407		- 0		9,407

		Dividends to shareholders		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		(1,981)		(1,981)		- 0		(1,981)

		Acquisition of minority interest		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0		42		42		(42)		- 0

		At 30 April 2008		60,024		(300)		6,249		4,712		(8)		32,404		103,081		- 0		103,081
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				INDIVIDUAL QUARTER				CUMULATIVE QUARTER

				Current Year		Preceding Year		Current Year		Preceding Year

				Quarter		Quarter		Quarter		Quarter

				30/4/2009		30/4/2008		30/4/2009		30/4/2008

				RM'000		RM'000		RM'000		RM'000

		Revenue		13,434		13,296		54,651		42,631

		Cost of sales		(7,158)		(5,363)		(24,431)		(15,299)

		Gross profit		6,276		7,933		30,220		27,332

		Other income		243		321		902		1,020

		Other expenses		(4,513)		(5,970)		(19,274)		(17,193)

		Profit from operations		2,006		2,284		11,848		11,159

		Finance cost		24		(104)		(228)		(140)

		Profit before taxation		2,030		2,180		11,620		11,019

		Taxation		(654)		(497)		(2,247)		(1,687)

		Profit for the financial quarter/period		1,376		1,683		9,373		9,332

		Attributable to :

		Equity holder of the Company		1,376		1,641		9,373		9,332

		Minority interest		- 0		- 0		- 0		- 0

				1,376		1,641		9,373		9,332

		Earnings per share (sen)

		-   basic		2.32		2.75		15.74		15.65

		-   diluted		n/a		n/a		n/a		n/a






